

APPEAL NO.: 08-13740-C

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

versus

THERESA KOTTWITZ,
GERARD MARCHELLETTA, SR., and
GERARD MARCHELLETTA, JR.,

Defendants-Appellants.

*ON APPEAL FROM CRIMINAL JUDGMENT
IN THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY C. BATTEN, SR., JUDGE PRESIDING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 1:07-cr-00107-TCB-AJB*

GERARD MARCHELLETTA, JR.'S REPLY BRIEF

Robert G. Bernhoft, Esquire
THE BERNHOFT LAW FIRM, S.C.
Attorney for Appellant, Gerard Marchelletta, Jr.
207 East Buffalo Street, Suite 600
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 276-3333
Counsel for Gerard Marchelletta, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER
PARTIESv

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY1

I. MARCHELLETTA, JR. ADEQUATELY PRESERVED THE
RELIANCE JURY INSTRUCTION ISSUE FOR APPEAL UNDER AN
ABUSE OF DISCRETION REVIEW STANDARD, AND THE DISTRICT
COURT INDEED ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY IMPERMISSIBLY
WEIGHING THE PREDICATE EVIDENCE AND USURPING THE
JURY’S ROLE.....1

A. Marchelletta, Jr. Requested a Theory of Defense Reliance Instruction,
the Request Was Considered, Denied, Objected to, and Ultimately
Erroneously Omitted, and Hence, the Issue Was Preserved on Appeal
Under an Abuse of Discretion Review Standard.....1

B. The District Court Impermissibly Weighed the Evidence When
Considering Whether a Reliance on Accountant Instruction Was
Appropriate.....3

C. Even the Prosecution’s Appellee’s Brief Articulates the Competing
Inferences Available From the Evidence.....6

D. The General Intent and Willfulness Instructions Are Insufficient to Cure
the Omission of a “Reliance on Accountant” Theory of Defense.....11

II. THE PROSECUTION UNDULY CABINED BOULWARE’S EFFECT,
IMPROPERLY ASSUMED THAT THE TRANSACTIONS AT ISSUE
WERE UNQUALIFIED DISTRIBUTIONS, AND MISSTATED
MARCHELLETTA, JR.’S POSITION REGARDING
CONTEMPORANEOUS CRIMINAL INTENT.....14

A. *Boulware*’s Requirement That the Material Misstatement Element of
Crimes Under 26 U.S.C. §§ 7206(1) and 7206(2) be Determined

Objectively Severed that Element’s Link to <i>Mens Rea</i> that Previously Existed in the Eleventh Circuit Under <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 875 F.2d 846, 850-52 (11th Cir. 1989).	15
B. The Prosecution’s Other Objections to the Application of <i>Boulware</i> Lack Merit.	18
III. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN OPENING STATEMENT TAINTE THE ENTIRE TRIAL AND CONSTITUTED PLAIN AND REVERSIBLE ERROR.	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	25
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1168 (2008)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Bursten v. United States</i> , 395 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1968)	1, 13
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	16
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 456 F.2d 415 (3rd Cir. 1972)	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 954 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Eisenstein</i> , 731 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1984)	1, 13
<i>United States v. High</i> , 117 F.3d 464 (11th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 730 F.2d 683 (11th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>United States v. Kouba</i> , 82 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>United States v. Lisowski</i> , 504 F.2d 1268 (7th Cir. 1974)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Martinelli</i> , 454 F.2d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Sirang</i> , 70 F.3d 588 (11th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>United States v. Strauss</i> , 376 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1967)	1, 13
<i>United States v. Tannehill</i> , 49 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 875 F.2d 846 (11th Cir. 1989)	15, 17, 18

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 301	17, 18
-----------------------	--------

26 U.S.C. § 31617, 18

26 U.S.C. § 7206 14, 15, 17, 19

Other Authorities

Pattern Jury Instruction, Eleventh Circuit, Special Instruction No. 18.....11
